

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10988 of 2022

=====

HINDUSTAN UNILEVER LTD THRO ALOK SINHA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
for the Respondent(s) No. 2
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 23/11/2022

ORAL ORDER

Heard Mr. Keyur Gandhi, learned counsel assisted by Mr. Nisarg Desai, learned advocate for Gandhi Law Associates for the applicants,

The applicant company has preferred this application for quashing of the Criminal Case No. 38 of 2018 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Porbandar filed by respondent no. 2 under Section 17A of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947. It is not in dispute that amount as claimed by the workman has already been paid by the Company to the employee.

In such circumstances, matter deserves consideration. Hence, notice to respondents returnable on 03.04.2023. In the meantime and till the returnable date, interim relief in terms of para-8B is granted. Direct service permitted.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

P.S. JOSHI